900413776 07/18/2017

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM435536

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900411796	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		06/30/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JACK COOPER TRANSPORT COMPANY INC		
Street Address:	1100 Walnut Street, Suite 2400		
City:	Kansas City		
State/Country:	MISSOURI		
Postal Code:	64106		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		
Name:	AXIS LOGISTIC SERVICES, INC.		
Street Address:	630 Kennesaw Due West Road		
City:	Kennesaw		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30152		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2080261	AXIS		
Registration Number:	1561418	AS ALLIED SYSTEMS		
Registration Number:	3049043	DRIVING THE STANDARD		
Registration Number:	4291066	AXIS		
Registration Number:	2696551	E-TYMS		
Registration Number:	2696550	E-TYMS.COM		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4045725100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-572-3431 Email: cfraser@kslaw.com

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006105 FRAME: 0725 900413776

Correspondent Name: Carol Fraser, Paralegal
Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree Street
Address Line 2: King & Spalding LLP
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: JACK COOPER 19538.082001		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carol Fraser	
SIGNATURE:	//Carol Fraser//	
DATE SIGNED:	07/18/2017	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Jack Cooper trademark release resubmission#page1.tif source=Jack Cooper trademark release resubmission#page2.tif source=Jack Cooper trademark release resubmission#page3.tif source=Jack Cooper trademark release resubmission#page4.tif source=Jack Cooper trademark release resubmission#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006105 FRAME: 0726

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS ("Release"), effective as of this 30th day of June, 2017, given by **U. S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, a national banking association, with an address at 60 Livingston Avenue, EP-MN-W53C, St. Paul, MN 55107, as collateral agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, the ("Agent") to Jack Cooper Transport Company Inc., a Delaware corporation and Axis Logistic Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation (collectively, the "Grantors"), as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the Agent are party to that certain Indenture, dated as of June 18, 2013 (as amended, amended and restated, extended, renewed, refinanced, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Indenture");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Indenture, the Grantors executed that certain Security Agreement, dated as of June 18, 2013 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), and granted to the Agent a security interest in and to all Grantors' right, title and interest in all United States trademarks, trademark licenses and any renewals, reversions and extensions thereof, including as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral") to secure the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the Security Agreement, the Grantors executed a Trademark Security Agreement, dated December 27, 2013 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), which was recorded on December 30, 2013 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Reel 005183 Frame 0235;

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral to the Grantors and to dissolve those liens and encumbrances created by the Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement in respect of the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby grants, assigns and conveys, without recourse or warranty, to the Grantors all of its rights, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral, and terminates, releases, discharges, quitclaims and relinquishes unto the Grantors any and all security interests and liens it has against the Trademark Collateral.

[remainder of page left intentionally blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006105 FRAME: 0727

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this Release to be executed on the date first written above.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:______ Name: Title:

- 1

Raymond S. Hayerstock Vice President

TRADEMARK RELEASE

SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Registrations/Applications

Grantor	Country	Mark	Registration No.	Reg Date
	U.S.	AXIS (Design)	2080261	7/15/1997
Jack Cooper				
Transport				
Company, Inc.				
	U.S.	AS ALLIED	1561418	10/17/1989
Jack Cooper		SYSTEMS		
Transport		Stylized	4	
Company, Inc.				
	U.S.	DRIVING THE	3049043	1/24/2006
Jack Cooper		STANDARD		
Transport				
Company, Inc.	,		1004044	0110/0010
AXIS LOGISTIC	U.S.	AXIS & Design	4291066	2/19/2013
SERVICES, INC.	77.0	E-TYMS	2696551	10/15/2001
	U.S.	E-1 1 MS	2090331	10/15/2001
Jack Cooper				
Transport				
Company, Inc.			2606550	10/15/2001
	U.S.	E-TYMS.COM	2696550	10/13/2001
Jack Cooper				
Transport				
Company, Inc.				

TRADEMARK RELEASE

RECORDED: 06/30/2017

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006105 FRAME: 0729